growth portion of the opex forecast across tariff classes by referencing the allocation calculated for

2022. By applying the weighted annual real output growth rate to the updated Network and IT costs,

we have calculated an average incremental opex for each tariff class, as shown in Table 7.27.

Table 7.27: Incremental opex per tariff class changes ($M real as at 31 Dec 2023)

TARIFF CLASS
$ PER NEW CUSTOMER

(Initial Plan)

$ PER NEW CUSTOMER

(Revised Plan)

A1 35,675  42,554

A2 16,066  19,565

B1 970  1,244

B2 141  176

B3 35  44

NGR 79 TESTING: RESULTS

The revised NGR 79 test results based on the updated demand forecast and assumptions are

summarised in Table 7.28. This demonstrates that the revised NPV for the updated growth capex is

positive and remains positive under a range of scenarios. Therefore, growth capex satisfies NGR

79(2)(b) because the expected incremental revenue to be generated as a result of the expenditure is

greater than the present value of the expenditure.

Table 7.28: NGR 79 tests – summary of results ($real as at 31 Dec 2024)

NGR 79(2)(B)

TEST

CAPEX

($M)

NPV

($M)

PAYBACK

PERIOD

NPV SENSITIVITIES

   CAPEX +10% OPEX +10% DEMAND -10%

B2 & B3

greenfield capex

137.9 14.3 22 2.4 8.6 -4.2

Commercial (B2)

brownfield capex

2.5 2.9 11 2.7 2.7 2.2

78  Based on 5 year average over 2025 – 2029.

REGULATORY CAPITAL BASE

 PAGE | 100 10 JUNE 2024 ATCO GAS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

2025-29 REVISED Plan

NGR 79(2)(B)

TEST

CAPEX

($M)

NPV

($M)

PAYBACK

PERIOD

NPV SENSITIVITIES

   CAPEX +10% OPEX +10% DEMAND -10%

TOTAL 140.4

However, ATCO does note that the NPV is sensitive to negative variances. ATCO’s practice is to re-test

the NPV outcomes each year, and if the NPV results in the future show a negative amount, ATCO may

need to consider capital contributions to satisfy NGR 79(2)(b) in the future.

The NPV assessment does not include residential brownfield capex because this is covered by ATCO’s